instructions or approvals were received from higher authorities. The Appellant

requested approval to re-initiate payment and also sought a refund ofthe interest

amount once paid. Eventually, the Appellant made the full paJrment on

t. r

07.06.2023, and a revised duty challan was generated for Rs. 30,09,04,361/-

(Rupees Thirty Crores Nine Lakhs Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-One

only), which included interest amounting to Rs. 65,32,633/-. This amount was

paid via challan no. 2043631274 on 07.06.2023.

2.3 Aggrieved by the technical giitch and the consequent levy of interest, the

Appellant filed a refund application on 09.1O.2023, which was receivefl by the